Throughout the year the foreign exchange risk has been actively managed through periodic risk assessments. The objective of these
assessments is to stratify foreign exchange exposure into risk categories and enable available hedge facilities to be applied to those
assessed as higher risk.

Risk assessments take into account macroeconomic lead indicators such as interest rate differentials, inflation rate differentials and
externally published market analytical data to determine the likelihood of movement in exchange rates. The likelihood is applied to the
Group’s foreign currency exposure to determine financial impact on a sensitivity basis.

Sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the sensitivity of financial instruments held at balance date to possible movements in the exchange
rate of the Australian dollar to foreign currencies, with all other variables held constant. The +10%/-10% sensitivity is based on
reasonably possible changes, over a financial year, using the observed range of actual historical rates for the preceding 5 year period,
along with consideration for current market trends.

Post tax profit
Higher / (lower)

Effect on equity
Higher / (lower)

In thousands of dollars 2021 2020 2021 2020

Sensitivity to USD
Consolidated

AUD/USD +10% (144) (119) – –

AUD/USD -10% 177 146 – –

Interest rate risk
The Group’s borrowing facility has a variable interest rate attached to it. The Group monitors the underlying interest rate outlook and
considers the use of interest rate derivatives (principally swaps) to manage the exposure to interest rate fluctuations.

The Group’s exposure to market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s interest bearing borrowings. At 30 June 2021, the
Group had the following mix of financial assets and liabilities exposed to variable interest rates that are not designated in cash
flow hedges.

Consolidated

In thousands of dollars 2021 2020

Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents less cash on hand 2,345 669

Financial Liabilities

Bank loans (9,315) (16,294)

Net exposure (6,970) (15,625)

59Bisalloy Steel Group Limited 2021 Annual Report

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
for the year ended 30 June 2021

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the sensitivity of the fair value of financial instruments held at the balance date following a movement
in interest rates, with all other variables held constant. The +100/-100 basis points sensitivity is based on reasonably possible
changes over a financial year, using the observed range of actual historical rates for the preceding 5 year period.

Post tax profit
Higher / (lower)

Effect on equity
Higher / (lower)

In thousands of dollars 2021 2020 2021 2020

Consolidated
+1% (100 basis points) (49) (109) – –

- 1% (100 basis points) 49 109 – –

Commodity risk
The Group does not hedge for movements in the underlying price of product but manages commodity risk within the parameters of
the markets within which it trades.

Assets/Liabilities Measured at Fair value
The Group uses various methods in estimating the fair value of assets and liabilities. The methods comprise:

Level 1 – the fair value is calculated using quoted prices in active markets.

Level 2 – the fair value is calculated using inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or
liability, either directly (as prices) or indirectly (derived from prices).